

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

BOWERS DEVELOPMENT, LLC and
ROME PLUMBING & HEATING SUPPLY CO., INC.,

Petitioners-Respondents,

– against –

ONEIDA COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
and CENTRAL UTICA BUILDING, LLC,

Respondents-Appellants.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW YORK STATE
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL**

KYLE D. GOOCH
HARRIS BEACH PLLC
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae New York State
Economic Development Council*
99 Garnsey Road
Pittsford, New York 14534
Tel: 585.419.8800
Fax: 585.419.8801
kgooch@harrisbeach.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Argument	3
Point I The Appellate Division erred by narrowly construing the scope of the Agency’s eminent domain authority.....	3
Point II The Appellate Division erred by failing to apply the correct standard of review to the Agency’s determination under EDPL article 2.	9
Conclusion	13
Certificate of Compliance	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v Spitzer</i> , 7 NY3d 653 (2006)	5
<i>Matter of Goldstein v New York State Urban Development Corp.</i> , 13 NY3d 511 (2009)	10
<i>Matter of Kaur v New York State Urban Development Corp.</i> , 15 NY3d 235 (2010)	10
<i>Matter of Nearpass v Seneca County Industrial Development Agency</i> , 152 AD3d 1192 (4th Dept 2017)	9
<i>Matter of O’Brien v Spitzer</i> , 7 NY3d 239 (2006)	8
<i>Riley v County of Broome</i> , 95 NY2d 455 (2000)	5
<i>Samiento v World Yacht Inc.</i> , 10 NY3d 70 (2008)	5, 7

Statutes

New York Executive Law § 292 (13)	7
New York General Municipal Law (“GML”):	
Article 18-A	3, 4, 6, 9, 11, 13
§ 852	5, 6
§ 854 (4)	9

§ 858	4, 5, 7
§ 858 (4)	4
§ 858 (17).....	4
New York Industrial Development Agency Act (L 1969, ch 1030)	4
New York Public Health Law § 2801 (1)	7
New York Real Property Tax Law § 489-aaaa (6)	7
Other Authorities	
1981 NY Op Atty Gen 55.....	8
1985 Ops St Comp No. 87-51	6
BALLENTINE’S LAW DICTIONARY (3d ed 1969).....	6
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed 2019)	6
Camoin Associates, The Impact of Industrial Development Agencies on New York State	3
James T. Madore, <i>Long-delayed \$47M Kings Park sports, medical complex to get tax breaks</i> , NEWSDAY (Feb. 13, 2020)	12
Jordan Carleo-Evangelist, <i>Albany IDA approves \$32M in tax breaks</i> , TIMES UNION (Sept. 18, 2014)	11
McKinney’s Cons Laws of NY, Book 1, Statutes § 94 (1971 ed)	5
Office of the New York State Comptroller, Performance of Industrial Development Agencies in New York State, 2023 Annual Report	2
